

D)  
ITEM NO.2

REGISTRAR COURT.1

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9484/2008

STATE OF PUNJAB

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

WITH

SLP(C) NO.9507/2008

SLP(C) NO.9503/2008

SLP(C) NO.9522/2008

SLP(C) NO.9511/2008

SLP(C) NO.9526/2008

Date: 31/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Tanima Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool,Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra ,Adv

Dr Manish Singhvi, Addl.Adv.Gen.

Mr. Milind Kumar ,Adv

M/s Mitter & Mitter Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.9484/2008

Matter is complete in all respects barring certain technical impediments as reflected from the office report.

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have filed counter affidavit on record.

Respondent No.4 has filed counter affidavit without any vakalatnama.

-2-

Item No.2

Respondent Nos. 6 to 8 have filed counter affidavit but counter affidavit filed is suffering from certain defects while respondent Nos. 7 and 8 have not served copies on the other side.

Remaining respondents are reported to be duly served through dasti but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

The ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 4 to 8 to cure the defects by 30.8.2013 failing which further necessary orders as per rules shall be passed.

SLP(C) NO.9503/2008

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1,2 and 4 has come on record.

On behalf of respondent No.3, counter affidavit has been filed without any vakalatnama. The ld. Counsel has made a submission at Bar that the designation of respondent No.3 in the petition has been shown as Executive Engineer Drainage Hansi Butane Canal, Kaithal, while in fact the present designation as per the notification issued in the year 1994 is

Executive Engineer, Kaithal Water Services Division. He has undertaken to file vakalatnama with the correct designation of respondent No.3 on record by next date and at the same time the ld. Counsel for the petitioner has also undertaken to take necessary steps for amendment of the cause title by next date.

The ld.counsel for respondent No.5 to cure the defects in the counter affidavit by next date.

-3-

Item No.2

Similarly, copies of the counter affidavit as well as vakalatnama filed by the ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 6 and 7 be served on the other side by next date. Deficiencies be rectified by next date.

Remaining respondents are reported to be duly served by dasti but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

SLP(C) NO.9507/2008

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has already come on record.

Copy of the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 5 and 6 by the ld. Counsel has not been served on the other side and moreover, same has been filed without any vakalatnama. Deficiency be rectified by next date.

Remaining respondents are reported to be duly served by post and dasti but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

SLP(C) NO.9511/2008

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has come on record.

Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 and 7 to 11 are reported to be duly served by dasti but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

Respondent No.6 has filed counter affidavit without any vakalatnama.

-4-

Item No.2

SLP(C) NO.9522/2008

The ld. Counsels, Mr Ejaz Maqbool and Mr Milind Kumar have filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

The ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent NO.4 has undertaken to file vakalatnama by next date.

Remaining respondents are reported to be duly served but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

SLP(C) NO.9526/2008

The ld. Counsels appearing for respondent Nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit on record.

The ld. Counsel has also filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 5 and 6 but has not served copies on the other side. Needful be done by next date.

Remaining respondents are reported to be duly served by post and dasti but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

List again on 30.8.2013.

| | | (M.A.SAYEED) |  
| | | REGISTRAR |

hj